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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. 10.2019.107 

Address 354 Canterbury Road, Hurlstone Park 

Proposal Demolition of existing structures, construction of a three storey 
mixed use building with ground floor childcare centre, business 
premises and two levels of residential accommodation with 10 
residential units, basement car parking, associated works and strata 
subdivision. 

Date of Lodgement 17 July 2019 

Applicant Technik Haus PL 

Owner A A Ali & M Shaikh & Z Hussain 

Number of Submissions 6 

Value of works $4,800,000 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP 65 

Main Issues Waste management/collection 
Car parking 
Bicycle parking 
Privacy 
Separation of uses 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 
 

Objectors 

 

N 

Notified Area 

 

Supporters 

 

 

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   

1. Executive Summary 
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This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
structures, construction of a three storey mixed use building with ground floor childcare 
centre, business premises and two levels of residential accommodation with 10 residential 
units, basement car parking and strata subdivision at 354-356 Canterbury Road, Hurlstone 
Park.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 6 unique submissions were 
received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the asessment include:  
 

 Waste management/collection 

 Car parking 

 Bicycle parking 

 Privacy 

 Separation of uses 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable subject to conditions and for the reasons in this report 
and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves the demolition of all existing structures and construction of a 3-storey 
mixed-use building including a childcare centre, business premises, and shop-top housing. 
 
Basement 
 

 Two (2) level basement with 14 residential car spaces, 10 childcare centre car 

spaces, 1 commercial tenancy car space, bicycle parking and waste storage areas; 

 
Ground level 

 Childcare centre with outdoor play area including: 

o A maximum capacity of 40 children and 7 staff including; 

o Operating hours – 7.00am – 6.00pm, Monday to Friday. Closed weekends; 

 Business premises tenancy, 

 Residential lobby and access; 

 Footpath awning; 

 Landscaping; 

 
Upper levels 

 10 residential units including; 

o 4 x 1 bed units; 

o 6 x 2 beds; 

 Rooftop communal open space for the residential units. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The development encompasses 354 and 356 Canterbury Road which have a combined total 
area of approximately 757.7sqm. For the purposes of this report, the two combined sites will 
be referred to as the ‘the site’. 
Currently the site is occupied by a single storey dwelling house and a two (2) storey mixed-
use building. The site is adjoined by a two (2) storey mixed-use building to the north, 
bounded by Canterbury Road to the east, bounded by Watkin Street to the south and 
adjoined by a single storey dwelling house to the west (No. 1 Watkin Street).  
 
This part of Canterbury Road is largely characterised by two (2) storey commercial and 
shop-top housing development, single storey dwelling houses and two (2) storey flat 
buildings. Watkin Street is largely characterised by single storey dwelling houses and two (2) 
storey flat buildings. 
 
The site is not identified as containing a heritage item and is not located within a heritage 
conservation area. The Canterbury Bankstown Local Government Area lies to the east 
across Canterbury Road. 
 

 
Figure 1: Site viewed from Canterbury Road. 
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Figure 2: Neighbouring sites to the north (Nos. 352 and 350 Canterbury Road). 
 

 
Figure 3: Site viewed from Watkin Street looking north-east. 
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Figure 4: Zoning map. 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history 
 
On 23 November 2017, a development application (10.2017.144) for demolition of existing 
structures and construction of a three storey mixed use development including two levels of 
dwellings above a ground floor retail use and child care centre and two levels of basement 
parking was refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development does not comply with Ashfield Local Environmental 

Plan 2013, as follows: 

a. cl. 1.2(2)(a), Aims of the Plan: The proposal would result in the isolation of 

the adjacent site at 352 Old Canterbury Road. 

b. cl. 2.3, Land use table: The proposed use cannot be defined as shop top 

housing as the residential component is located primarily above a child care 

centre rather than “business” or “retail” uses and is consequently prohibited 

in the zone. 

c. cl. 4.3, Height of buildings: The exceeds the maximum permitted building 

height of 13m. 

d. The cl. 4.6 variation request in respect of height of buildings is not 

considered well founded. 

 

2. The proposed development does not comply with Inner West Development 

Control Plan 2016, as follows: 

a. Part F-8, Child Care Centres: 
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i. cl. DS4.4., Traffic: No temporary drop off bay has been provided. 

ii. cl. DS4.7, Traffic: No delineation has been provided between long stay 

staff parking and short stay visitor parking. 

 

As discussed within this report, subject to the imposition of the recommended conditions of 
consent, the reasons of refusal have been adequately addressed in the new application. 
 

4(b) Application history  
 

 On 23 September 2019, Council planners sent the applicant a letter detailing a 

number of concerns with the proposal including (but not limited to); conflict of uses, 

non-compliances with the ADG, internal amenity of the units, and acoustic 

testing/report. 

 

 On 15 October 2019, the applicant provided amended plans and additional 

information which largely satisfied the concerns raised in Councils letter. 

 

 On 15 January 2020, Council planners sent a further letter in relation to a number of 

outstanding matters relating to the design and internal configuration of the building. 

 

 On 21 January 2020, the applicant provided amended plans which satisfied the 

matters raised by Councils planners. 

 

5. Assessment 
 

Roads Act 1993 
 
The application was referred to the RMS having regard to Section 138 ‘Works and 
structures’ of the Roads Act 1993 as the proposal includes the removal of an existing 
vehicular crossing and associated works on Canterbury Road (a Classified Road). 
 
In a letter dated 23 August 2019, the RMS provided concurrence to the application subject to 
the imposition of recommended conditions of consent. 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant legislation and Environmental 
Planning Instruments listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care 

Facilities) 2017 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
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 State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care 

Facilities) 2017  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. AIDAP 2016 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
Council’s Health Officers are satisfied that the site has not been used in the past for activities 
which could have potentially contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not 
require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 

5(a)(ii)State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within AIDAP 2013 do not apply. In this regard the 
objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 

 Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 

 Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 

June (mid-winter). 

Comment: The proposal includes 192sqm of communal open space on the roof which 
equates to 25.3% of the site area. The communal open space will receive the required 
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amount of sunlight and has been suitably designed to provide two ‘breakout areas’ and 
substantial landscaping. 
 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 

Greater than 1,500m2 6m 

Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: The proposal provides 62.7sqm (8.4% of the site) with a minimum dimension of 
3m as deep soil zones. The deep soil zone is within the rear setback. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 

Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 

 
Comment:  
 
Setbacks 
 
The proposal has a 9m building separation from the edge of the balconies to the rear 
boundary. 
 
It is noted that the ADG suggests an increased separation distance of 3m where adjacent to 
a different zone which permits lower density residential development to provide a transition 
in scale. The building (as measured from the edge of the rear balconies) has a setback of 
9m to the rear boundary in accordance with this part of the ADG, which complies with the 
required 6m + 3m setback. 
 
It is also noted that the neighbouring dwelling house to the west (No. 1 Watkin Street) has no 
openings facing the subject site (see Figure 5 below). 
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Figure 5: Eastern elevation (facing subject site) of neighbouring dwelling at No. 1 Watkin 
Street. 
 
Part 2H of the ADG permits nil side setbacks where the desired future character is for a 
continuous street wall. As discussed elsewhere in this report, the intent of the relevant 
precinct built form controls in Chapter D of the DCP is to establish a continuous street wall 
along this portion of Canterbury Road, which is already reflected in the existing streetscape. 
 
Visual Privacy 
 
Concerns are raised about the internal amenity of Bed 1 in Unit 2.05 and Bed 2 in Unit 2.04 
most notably outlook, light and ventilation because the windows contain large fixed external 
privacy screens. It is a recommended condition of consent that the privacy screens be 
deleted and the windows changed to have a sill height of 1400mm above the finished floor 
level to ensure a level of internal privacy and reduce opportunities for overlooking the private 
open spaces below. 
 
Concerns are also raised about the proximity of the south-facing window of Bed 1 in Unit 
2.04 to the adjacent units. It is a recommended condition of consent that this window be an 
operable high-level window with a sill height of 1600mm above the finished floor level. 
 

Solar and Daylight Access 

 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 

 Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 

receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-

winter. 

 A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: 6 units (60%) of the units receive the required 2 hours of sunlight to their primary 
living areas and private open spaces. 
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The development is located on a corner site with the majority of glazing addressing 
Canterbury Road to the east and Watkin Street to the south. Orientating the developments 
glazing and private open spaces to the north is not feasible in this instance given the 
reliance on ‘borrowed’ amenity from the existing neighbouring low-scale building at No. 252 
Canterbury Road. Reliance on this borrowed amenity cannot be ensured given the future 
development potential of the neighbouring properties to the north.  
 
It is noted that all units will receive at least some direct sunlight during mid-winter. It is also 
noted that while Unit 2.05 will receive no direct sunlight to its private open space, its north-
east facing floor to ceiling living room windows will receive substantial direct sunlight 
between 9.00am and 2.00pm during the winter solstice. 
 
Given the site constraints and neighbouring context discussed, it is considered difficult for 
the development to achieve the required solar access provisions. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 

 At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building.  

 
Comment: 6 units (60%) achieve natural cross ventilation.  
 
It is noted that Unit 1.04 relies on an opening to a balcony / courtyard area which is partially 
enclosed. Although this may reduce effective natural cross ventilation, it is noted that this 
unit fronts Canterbury Road and as such unobstructed balconies / courtyard areas would 
result in poorer acoustic and visual internal privacy. 
 
It is a recommended condition of consent that all bedrooms that solely rely on balcony doors 
for natural ventilation also have either operable fan-lights or operable louvers or the such to 
ensure that natural ventilation can be accessed without having to open the balcony doors. 
 

Ceiling Heights 

 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  

Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 

Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: All habitable rooms achieve ceiling heights of at least 2.7m. 
 
Apartment Size  
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The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 

increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further 
additional bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 

 Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 

glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 

be borrowed from other rooms. 

 Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 

 In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 

 Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 

 Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 

 Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 

 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 

avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: All units comply with the minimum required internal areas and apartment layouts 
in accordance with the ADG. 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 

1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 

2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 

3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Comment: All balconies comply with the minimum area required by this part of the ADG. 
 
Insufficient information has been provided regarding the separation between the balconies of 
Units 1.04 and 1.05. As such, it is a recommended condition of consent that a 1800mm high 
solid privacy screen be installed between these two balconies to ensure adequate 
separation and privacy. 
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Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 

 The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 

 For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing a 

single lift is 40. 

 
Comment: The development proposes a maximum of five (5) apartments off a single 
circulation core. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: Sufficient space has been provided in each unit and in the basement car park for 
storage. 
 
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application, however the certificate was not 
updated to reflect the revised scheme. Nevertheless, it is a requirement that the BASIX 
Certificate be revised to reflect any changes to the development at the certification stage. 
 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 

Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network (Clause 45) 
 
Given the proposals proximity to overhead electricity power lines, the application was 
referred to Ausgrid for comment. On 8 November 2019, Ausgrid confirmed they have no 
objections to the proposal. 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Canterbury Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of 
SEPP Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on 
land that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and 
operation of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
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The proposed vehicular access is from Watkin Street and as such will not significantly affect 
the intended vehicle movements of Canterbury Road which it adjoins. The application is 
considered acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007.  
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration 
on non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 vehicles. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are 
not exceeded.  
 
Canterbury Road is not identified as having an average daily traffic volume of more than 
20,000 vehicles. Nevertheless, the applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the 
application that demonstrates that the development will comply with the LAeq levels 
stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. Conditions are included in the recommendation. 
 

5(a)(v) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
or recreation facilities. 
 

5(a)(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments 

and Child Care Facilities) 2017  
 
The proposed centre – based child care facility is subject to the provisions of the above 
SEPP.  
 
Clause 23 of the SEPP requires all applications for development to take into consideration 
any applicable provisions of the Child Care Planning Guideline.  
 
The relevant matters to be considered under Section 3 of the Guideline for the proposed 
development are outlined below.  

Child Care Planning Guideline  - Section 3 Matters for Consideration  

Consideration  Comment  

3.1 Site selection and 

location 

The proposal is accompanied by an Acoustic Impact Report and Traffic Impact 

Assessment which provide recommendations and measures to reduce the 

potential acoustic impacts and analysis on the traffic impacts of the development.  

The centre is located in a mixed commercial and residential surrounding and is 

unlikely to impact the viability of the existing commercial uses fronting Canterbury 

Road.  

The site is not flood affected or contaminated. It is of an adequate size and has 

appropriate frontages to Canterbury Road and Watkin Street, with vehicle access 
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on the latter (quieter) frontage.  

The site is not located within the close vicinity of any incompatible social 

activities.  

The site has access to public transport and has good pedestrian connectivity. It is 

in proximity to compatible social uses such as parks and schools as well as 

business/local centres (most notably New Canterbury Road and Hurlstone Park 

Train Station. 

The site is considered suitable for the use. 

3.2 Local Character, 

Streetscape and public 

domain interface  

The design of the building is compatible with the evolving local character of 

Canterbury Road and the surrounding streetscape. It has been designed 

generally in accordance with the relevant built form controls. Car parking and 

landscaping have been integrated into the design. A clear delineation between 

the centre and public domain has been created by change in levels and built 

elements (most notably fences). 

3.3 Building Orientation, 

envelope and design  

The building has been appropriately designed in accordance with the relevant 

built form and setback controls. The proposal responds to the changing and 

desired streetscape of Canterbury Road while providing an adequate transition to 

the low-scale development to the west. Access to the site is accessible and 

readily available. Access into the centre for child drop off and collection is from 

Watkin Street (a local road). Entries to and from the site are readily visible from 

casual surveillance.   

3.4 Landscaping  Appropriate planting is proposed along the rear boundary to soften the visual 

impact of the development. Planting has also been incorporated into the 

simulated outdoor play spaces to provide a high quality play area.  

3.5 Visual and Acoustic 

Privacy  

Subject to the recommendations in the supplied acoustic report the centre will 

have adequate acoustic privacy and maintain adequate neighbouring acoustic 

privacy.  

Insufficient information has been provided regarding the permitter fencing of the 

childcare centre. See discussion below. 

As discussed elsewhere in this report, the upper level dwelling balconies have 

been designed to significantly prevent overlooking of the outdoor play area below. 

3.6 Noise and Air 

Pollution 

The proposal has been designed to minimise the impacts of noise, an acoustic 

report has been submitted with the application and outlines measures to minimise 

acoustic impacts. Sufficient information regarding contamination and pollution has 

been submitted with the application, which has been reviewed by Council’s 

Environmental Health Unit, who outlined no objection to the proposal.  

3.7 Hours of Operation The proposed hours of operation of 7:00am to 6:00pm Monday to Friday are 

appropriate given the mixed-use nature of the area. 

3.8 Traffic, Parking and 

Pedestrian circulation  

The DCP outlines the rate of parking applicable for child care centres. The 

proposal is accompanied by a traffic and parking study which has been reviewed 

by Council Engineers and is considered to be sufficient, detailing minimal impacts 

to surrounding locality and measures to mitigate and manage any impacts should 

they occur. Access to the carpark is from Watkin Street which is a local road. The 

development incorporates separate pedestrian access from the vehicular access. 
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In addition to the matters for consideration under Section 3 of the Guidelines, Section 4 of 
requires development to be considered against the provision of the Educational and Care 
Services National Regulation. These considerations are outlined below.  
 

Education and Care Services National Regulations - Part 4 

Clause Clause Standard Proposed Compliance 

104 Fencing  The approved provider of an education and 

care service must ensure that any outdoor 

space used by children at the education and 

care service premises is enclosed by a fence 

or barrier that is of a height and design that 

children preschool age or under cannot go 

through, over or under it. 

Insufficient 

information has 

been provided 

regarding the 

permitter fencing.  

No – see 

discussion 

below. 

106 Laundry and 

Hygiene 

Facilities  

(1)  The approved provider of an education 

and care service must ensure that the service 

has— 

(a)  laundry facilities or access to laundry 

facilities; or 

(b)  other arrangements for dealing with 

soiled clothing, nappies and linen, including 

hygienic facilities for storage prior to their 

disposal or laundering— 

that are adequate and appropriate for the 

needs of the service. 

The proposal 

incorporates a 

laundry with  

sufficient space 

for storage, 

washer, dryer and 

sink. 

Yes 

107 Spaces 

requirements – 

indoor space  

The approved provider of an education and 

care service must ensure that, for each child 

being educated and cared for by the service, 

the education and care service premises has 

at least 3.25 square metres of unencumbered 

indoor space. 40 Children proposed to 

utilized the centre = 130m
2
 required   

130m
2
 of 

unencumbered 

indoor floor space 

is proposed within 

the development 

Yes 

108 Space 

Requirements 

– outdoor 

space 

The approved provider of an education and 

care service must ensure that, for each child 

being educated and cared for by the service, 

the education and care service premises has 

at least 7 square metres of unencumbered 

outdoor space. 40 children proposed to 

utilized the centre = 280m
2
 required   

280m
2
 of natural 

and simulated 

outdoor floor 

space is proposed 

at the ground 

level. 

No – In 

accordance 

with the 

requirements 

of the SEPP. 

See 

discussion 

below.  

109 Toilet and 

Hygiene 

Facilities  

The approved provider of an education and 

care service must ensure that— 

(a)  adequate, developmentally and age-

appropriate toilet, washing and drying 

facilities are provided for use by children 

being educated and cared for by the service; 

The proposed 

bathrooms have 

been designed to 

be used by 

children. The 

location of the 

bathrooms 

Yes 
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and 

(b)  the location and design of the toilet, 

washing and drying facilities enable safe use 

and convenient access by the children. 

promotes safe 

use and 

convenience. 

110 Ventilation and 

Natural Light 

The approved provider of an education and 

care service must ensure that the indoor 

spaces used by children at the education and 

care service premises— 

(a)  are well ventilated; and 

(b)  have adequate natural light; and 

(c)  are maintained at a temperature that 

ensures the safety and wellbeing of children. 

Concerns are 

raised about the 

natural light and 

ventilation to the 

0-2 room and 

adjacent outdoor 

area. 

No – see 

discussion 

below. 

111 Administrative 

Space 

The approved provider of a centre-based 

service must ensure that an adequate area or 

areas are available at the education and care 

service premises for the purposes of— 

(a)  conducting the administrative functions of 

the service; and 

(b)  consulting with parents of children; and 

(c)  conducting private conversations. 

The proposal 

incorporates a 

staff room and 

reception area 

which provide 

adequate space 

for administrative 

functions, parent 

consulting and 

private 

conversations.  

Yes 

112 Nappy Change 

Facilities  

(1)  This regulation applies if a centre-based 

service educates and cares for children who 

wear nappies. 

(2)  The approved provider of the service 

must ensure that adequate and appropriate 

hygienic facilities are provided for nappy 

changing. 

(3)  Without limiting subregulation (2), the 

approved provider of the service must ensure 

that the following are provided— 

(a)  if any of the children are under 3 years of 

age, at least 1 properly constructed nappy 

changing bench; and 

(b)  hand cleansing facilities for adults in the 

immediate vicinity of the nappy change area. 

(4)  The approved provider of the service 

must ensure that nappy change facilities are 

designed, located and maintained in a way 

that prevents unsupervised access by 

children. 

The development 

has a nappy 

change room with 

changing matts 

and baby baths. 

This room also 

accommodates 

sinks for hand 

cleansing 

facilities.  

Yes 

113 Outdoor 

Space – 

Natural 

The approved provider of a centre-based 

service must ensure that the outdoor spaces 

provided at the education and care service 

Proposed outdoor 

spaces provide 

sufficient spaces 

Yes 
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Environment  premises allow children to explore and 

experience the natural environment. 

for exploration 

and natural 

environment. 

114 Outdoor 

Space – 

Shade  

The approved provider of a centre-based 

service must ensure that outdoor spaces 

provided at the education and care service 

premises include adequate shaded areas to 

protect children from overexposure to 

ultraviolet radiation from the sun. 

The majority of 

outdoor spaces 

proposed are to 

be covered by a 

veranda or shade 

sail. 

Yes 

115 Premises 

Designed to 

Facilitate 

Supervision 

The approved provider of a centre-based 

service must ensure that the education and 

care service premises (including toilets and 

nappy change facilities) are designed and 

maintained in a way that facilitates 

supervision of children at all times that they 

are being educated and cared for by the 

service, having regard to the need to 

maintain the rights and dignity of the children. 

Toilets and nappy 

change facilities 

have been 

appropriately  

designed to 

facilitate 

surveillance. 

Yes 

 
Fencing, Ventilation, Light and Privacy 
 
The northern, southern and western edges of the outdoor play areas have 3m high ‘louvre 
screens’ with no slat width or gap measurements provided.  
 
It is assumed that the fencing is the timber look ‘aluminium screen’ referred to on the 
materials schedule which has 40mm slats and 20mm gaps between which will ensure 
adequate privacy. A condition of consent specifying the fencing material is recommended. 
 
In addition to the 3m fence, the development also has a 1.8m high ‘lapped and capped 
timber fence with no gaps’ between the outdoor play area and the western deep soil zone in 
accordance with the recommendation in the acoustic report.  
Concerns are raised about the lack of separation and privacy from the Watkin Street 
footpath and the simulated southern outdoor area and adjacent 0-2 years indoor play area. 
As such it is a recommended condition of consent that the ground level timber cladding at 
the corner of Canterbury Road and Watkin Street be continued around the southern 
elevation to the start of the western edge of the ‘garden’ along the southern boundary. The 
cladding must be to a height of 1.8m above the adjacent portion of the Watkin Street 
footpath. The cladding is to follow the fall of the land to the west. 
 
Concerns are also raised regarding the lack of sufficient natural light of the simulated 
southern outdoor area and the adjacent 0-2 years indoor play area as these spaces primarily 
rely on the southern boundary for light which contains floor to ceiling fencing with no 
specified dimensions (widths or gaps). As such, it is a recommended condition of consent 
that the screening above the aforementioned required cladding along the southern boundary 
have suitable gaps to provide the required natural light and ventilation while restricting 
access and providing safety to the children. 
 
Outdoor Space 
 
On 5 August 2019, the application was referred to the Department of Education (DoE) 
because the outdoor space requirements did not comply with clause 108 (outdoor 
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unencumbered space requirements). Consequently, the DoE provided its concurrence and 
the variation to the outdoor area was approved for the following reasons: 
 

The applicant has indicated they intend to care for up to 40 children and has provided 
280m2 of natural or simulated outdoor space, which is sufficient for the intended 
number of children. 
 
The Department of Planning and Environment’s Child Care Planning Guideline states 
the environment should have a range of natural features such as sand pits, water 
areas, climbing frames, tracks, vegetable gardens. The majority of the space at this 
service is considered regular outdoor play space, with plenty of natural features such 
as a raised vegetable garden, natural rock boulders, bike track, and sand pit. It also 
has shade sails to meet shade requirements. 
 
A portion of this space is covered by the first floor, however, this space is completely 
open on the western side allowing for natural light and ventilation. This space is 
64m2 and is enclosed by the first floor, lapped and capped fencing on the southern 
boundary and indoor rooms. Given the small size of the area, I am satisfied adequate 
light and ventilation can enter the area. 

 

5(a)(vii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
(x) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The property is zoned B6 – Enterprise Corridor under the provisions of the LEP. The 
proposal is defined as ‘shop top housing’ which is defined as follows in the LEP: 
 
shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above ground floor retail premises 
or business premises. 
 
Shop top housing is an ‘additional permitted use’ in accordance with Clause 6 of Schedule 1 
of the LEP.  
 
The proposal includes a ‘business premises’ tenancy on the ground level and residential 
apartments on the upper levels. ‘Business premises’ are permitted in the zone and are 
defined as follows in the LEP: 
 
business premises means a building or place at or on which— 

 
(a)  an occupation, profession or trade (other than an industry) is carried on for the provision 

of services directly to members of the public on a regular basis, or 
 
(b)  a service is provided directly to members of the public on a regular basis, 

and includes a funeral home and, without limitation, premises such as banks, post 
offices, hairdressers, dry cleaners, travel agencies, internet access facilities, betting 
agencies and the like, but does not include an entertainment facility, home business, 
home occupation, home occupation (sex services), medical centre, restricted premises, 
sex services premises or veterinary hospital. 

 
The proposal also includes a ‘centre-based child care facility’ which is permitted in the zone 
and is defined as follows in the LEP: 
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centre-based child care facility means— 
 
(a)  a building or place used for the education and care of children that provides any one or 

more of the following— 
(i)  long day care, 
(ii)  occasional child care, 
(iii)  out-of-school-hours care (including vacation care), 
(iv)  preschool care, or 

 
(b)  an approved family day care venue (within the meaning of the Children (Education and 

Care Services) National Law (NSW)), 
 
Note. An approved family day care venue is a place, other than a residence, where an 

approved family day care service (within the meaning of the Children (Education and 
Care Services) National Law (NSW)) is provided. 
but does not include— 
 

(c)  a building or place used for home-based child care or school-based child care, or 
(d)  an office of a family day care service (within the meanings of the Children (Education 

and Care Services) National Law (NSW)), or 
(e)  a babysitting, playgroup or child-minding service that is organised informally by the 

parents of the children concerned, or 
(f)  a child-minding service that is provided in connection with a recreational or commercial 

facility (such as a gymnasium) to care for children while the children’s parents are using 
the facility, or 

(g)  a service that is concerned primarily with providing lessons or coaching in, or providing 
for participation in, a cultural, recreational, religious or sporting activity, or providing 
private tutoring, or 

(h)  a child-minding service that is provided by or in a health services facility, but only if the 
service is established, registered or licensed as part of the institution operating in the 
facility. 

 
Although the majority of the ‘shop top housing’ is not located directly above the proposed 
‘business premises’ use, the judgement of the NSW Land and Environment Court in Hrsto v 
Canterbury City Council (No 2) [2014] NSWLEC 121 established that the residential 
component of shop top housing must simply be above, i.e. “in or to a higher place; 
overhead”.  
 
Furthermore, it established that the… “dwellings do not need to be directly or immediately 
above ground floor retail premises or business premises in order to be characterised as 
"shop top housing". If it was intended that "shop top housing" be limited to dwellings that are 
directly or immediately above ground floor retail premises or business premises it is 
expected that those words would have been included in the definition of the term 'shop top 
housing'. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Height of Building 14.9m (to the top of 1.9m or No 

https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/2010/104a
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/2010/104a
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/2010/104a
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/2010/104a
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Maximum permissible:   13 m 

 
the rooftop shading 
structure) 

13.6% 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.50:1 or 
1136.55m2 

 
1.48:1 or 1123m2 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
(i) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Height of buildings development standard under 
Clause 4.3 of the applicable local environmental plan by 13.6% (1.9m).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The proposal complies with the objectives of the Clause 4.3 Height of buildings 

development standard and the objectives of the B6 – Enterprise Corridor zone. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B6 – Enterprise Corridor zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

 To promote businesses along main roads and to encourage a mix of compatible 

uses. 

o The proposal includes a business use along Canterbury Road as well as 

other compatible uses. 

 To provide a range of employment uses (including business, office, retail and light 

industrial uses). 

o The proposal provides a range of employment uses through the proposed 

ground level business premises and childcare centre. 

 To maintain the economic strength of centres by limiting retailing activity. 

o No retail uses are proposed and as such the proposal maintains the 

economic strength of centres. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Height of buildings development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
(a)  to achieve high quality built form for all buildings, 

o The building is considered to achieve a high quality built form. 

 
(b)  to maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings, to the sides and 
rear of taller buildings and to public areas, including parks, streets and lanes, 
 

o The proposal will maintain adequate daylight to existing buildings and public 

areas as demonstrated by the solar access diagrams. The non-compliance in 

building height is centrally located on the roof, will not be readily visible from 

the public domain/surrounding properties, and will have little additional impact 

on sky exposure compared to a compliant scheme. 

 
(c)  to provide a transition in built form and land use intensity between different areas having 
particular regard to the transition between heritage items and other buildings, 
 

o The proposal includes a substantial 9m setback to the adjoining R2 – Low 

density zone to the west. The proposed 3-storey built form is consistent with 

existing neighbouring two (2) storey buildings to the north at Nos. 352 and 

350 Canterbury Road, and is consistent with the desired future character of 

the neighbouring sites to the north and south which permit 3-storey buildings.  

(d)  to maintain satisfactory solar access to existing buildings and public areas. 
o As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal maintains adequate solar 

access to existing buildings and public areas. The majority of shadows cast 

by the proposal will fall on Canterbury Road and Watkin Street to the east and 

south. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. The concurrence of the Planning Secretary 
may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Height of buildings 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
(ii) Clause 6.1 – Earthworks 

 
Clause 6.2 of ALEP 2013 requires the consent authority to have regard to certain matters 
where earthworks that require development consent are proposed. The applicant has 
submitted a Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation Report which addresses excavation. 
The development includes excavation for a basement level, which subject to conditions 
included in the recommendation, is unlikely to have a detrimental impact on environmental 
functions or processes, neighbouring sites, cultural or heritage items or features of the 
surrounding land.  
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 

IWCDCP2016 Compliance 

Section 1 – Preliminary   

B – Notification and Advertising Yes  

Section 2 – General Guidelines  

A – Miscellaneous  

1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 

2 - Good Design  Yes – see discussion 

4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes – see discussion 

5 - Landscaping   Yes 

6 - Safety by Design   Yes – see discussion 

7 - Access and Mobility   Yes - see discussion 

8 - Parking   Yes - see discussion 

9 - Subdivision Yes – see discussion 

11 - Fencing Yes 

15 - Stormwater Management Yes 

B – Public Domain  

C – Sustainability  

1 – Building Sustainability Yes – see discussion 

2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 

3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes – see discussion 

4 – Tree Preservation and Management    Yes – see discussion 
elsewhere in this report 

6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   Yes – see discussion 
elsewhere in this report 

D – Precinct Guidelines  

Part 7 Enterprise Zone (B6) – Hurlstone Park Yes – see discussion 

F – Development Category Guidelines  

8 – Child Care Centres   Yes – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

Part 7 Chapter D - Precinct Guidelines 

 
The site is located within the Enterprise Zone (B6) – Hurlstone Park precinct and as such the 
controls in Part 7 Chapter D of the DCP are applicable. 
 
The proposal has been designed generally in accordance with Map 2 in Part 7 Chapter D of 
the DCP (see Figure 6 below) in that it is 3-storeys in height, has its massing located 
towards Canterbury Road, maintains substantial separation to the low-scale residential uses 
at the rear, has nil side setbacks, and the balconies fronting Canterbury Road are capable of 
conversion to winter gardens. 
 
It is noted that all but two units have aspects to the ‘quiet’ sides being the west (rear) and 
south. The two units (Units 1.04 and 2.04) with a single aspect to Canterbury Road 
incorporate screening to their balconies, solid balustrades and/or adequate setbacks from 
the boundary to ensure appropriate internal amenity. 
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As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposed building height in excess of 13m is 
considered acceptable in this instance. 
 

 
Figure 6: Map 2 from Chapter D of DCP. 
 
In accordance with DS3.1 of this part of the DCP, all ‘shop top housing’ is located above the 
ground level. 
 
In accordance with DS4.5 of this part of the DCP, a 3m wide deep landscaped buffer zone is 
included along the rear boundary adjacent to the low-density residential dwellings to the 
west. 
 
In accordance with DS5.1 of this part of the DCP, the proposal has an active frontage 
oriented towards Canterbury Road at ground level. It is noted that the corner of Canterbury 
Road and Watkin Street contains curved timber cladding which provides screening to the 
‘outdoor play area’ of the childcare centre. It is considered that there is opportunity to 
introduce some public art on this prominent corner to promote active visual engagement 
between to the street. The art must not be for the purposes of business identification, or 
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advertising and will be subject to Council’s approval. A condition of consent to this effect has 
been recommended. 
 
The land slopes from Canterbury Road to the west (rear). Given the slope of the land the 
ground level outdoor play area at the rear of the building which is associated with the 
childcare centre is raised up to 2.7m above ground level and includes 3m high fence 
screening around the perimeter (see Figure 7 below). This rear raised ground level portion of 
the building provides a transition in height from the proposed 3-storey element to the 
neighbouring single storey dwelling to the west generally in accordance with the intent of 
Figure 3 in Part 7 Chapter D of the DCP (see Figure 8 below).  
 

 
Figure 7: Southern (Watkin Street) elevation of proposal showing slope of land. 
 

 
Figure 8: Extract of Figure 3 in Chapter D of the DCP. 
 
In accordance with DS8.1 of this part of the DCP, 50% of the ground level must be used for 
business uses. Although the childcare centre is not defined as a ‘business premises’ in 
accordance with the definition in the LEP, it is clearly non-residential and meets the intention 
of this part of the plan in that it ‘maximize[s] employment and commercial space’, addressing 
the objectives of the B6 Enterprise Corridor Zone. 
 
The proposal achieves the minimum required 3.3m ground level ceiling heights. 
 
The proposal has been designed generally in accordance with the relevant requirements of 
Part 7 Chapter D of the DCP and achieves the purposes of the precinct. 
 
Part 2 Chapter A - Good Design 
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The revised proposal was reviewed by Council’s Urban Designer and no significant issues 
were raised with the proposed design. It is considered that the proposal demonstrates good 
design in accordance with Part 2 Chapter A of the DCP. 
 
Part 4 Chapter A – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
Given the site is bounded by Watkin Street to the south and Canterbury Road to the east, 
the majority of shadows cast by the proposal will fall on these roads. The shadow diagrams 
demonstrate that the proposal will maintain adequate solar access to neighbouring 
properties. 
 
Part 6 Chapter A – Access and Mobility 
 
The supplied Accessibility Report and BCA Report concludes that the building is capable of 
compliance with The Disability Discrimination Act 1992), The Disability (Access to Premises 
— Buildings), Standards 2010, Part D3 of the BCA, and Australian Standard AS 1428.1-
2009. 
 
Part 7 Chapter A – Safety by Design 
 
In accordance with DS1.4 and 1.5, the development establishes a clear delineation between 
public and private and includes legible entries from Canterbury Road. 
 
Extensive ground and first floor glazing is provided on the Canterbury Road elevation 
providing good passive casual surveillance. 
 
It is a recommended condition of consent that the residential letterboxes be located within 
the residential lobby to deter identity theft. 
 
The proposal complies with the CPTED principles subject to the imposition of conditions of 
consent. 
 
Part 8 Chapter A - Parking  
 
General 
 
The application is supported by a Traffic Impact Assessment Report which concludes that 
the proposal will not result in any unreasonable impacts on the local road network. 
 
The report notes that the intersection of Canterbury Road / Watkins Street will continue to 
operate at similar levels of current service. 
 
According to the RMS Guide and RMS Guide Update, the proposed development generates 
approximately 37 vehicles in the AM peak hour and 32 vehicles in the PM peak hour. 
 
The report was reviewed by Councils engineers and no objections were raised subject to the 
imposition of recommended conditions of consent. 
 
 
Car Parking 
 
The DCP requires 1 space per dwelling and 1 visitor space for every 4 dwellings in a flat 
building. 
 
The proposal includes 10 residential car spaces and 3 associated visitor car spaces in 
accordance with the requirements of the DCP. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 526 

 

 
It is considered that the visitor car space on basement level 1 (V1) would be better utilised if 
associated with the childcare centre based on the anticipated number of vehicle movements, 
the relatively small number (10) of units and that this space is isolated from the rest of the 
residential parking. It is therefore a recommended condition of consent that V1 be changed 
to a dedicated childcare centre space. One of the other visitor spaces (V2 or V3) on 
basement level 2 must be an accessible space (if required). 
 
The DCP requires 1 space per 4 children for childcare centres. 
 
The proposal provides 10 car spaces associated with the childcare centre for the proposed 
40 children in accordance with the requirements of the DCP. As mentioned above, subject to 
conditions, the childcare centre will have one additional car space, totalling 11 spaces. 
 
The DCP requires 1 space per 40sqm of commercial floor area. 
  
The proposal provides 1 commercial car space for the proposed 40sqm commercial tenancy 
in accordance with the requirements of the DCP. 
 
The supplied Traffic Impact Assessment Report anticipates 32 morning and 28 afternoon car 
movements in association with the childcare centre. It is considered that there is sufficient 
on-site and nearby street parking to facilitate the anticipated car movements.  
 
Bicycle Parking 
 
The DCP requires 1 bicycle space per 10 flats. 
 
No nominated bicycle parking has been provided for the residential flats. Given there is 
ample scope to provide bicycle parking far in excess of this, it is a recommended condition of 
consent that at least 5 bicycle spaces are provided in basement level 2. 
 
The DCP requires 1 bicycle space per 4 employees of childcare centres. 
 
The proposal provides 2 bicycle spaces on basement level 1. It is assumed that these 
spaces are for the proposed 7 staff which complies with the requirements of the DCP. A 
condition of consent is recommended that these spaces are for the use of childcare staff 
only. 
 
There are no specific bicycle parking requirements for commercial tenancies. 
 
Part 9 Chapter A – Subdivision 
 
The proposal includes Strata subdivision of the building. 
 
It is a recommended condition of consent that the draft subdivision plan be updated to reflect 
the revised scheme and conditions of consent. 
 
In accordance with DS6.4, it is a recommended condition of consent that the visitor car 
spaces in the basement levels are designated as common property. 
 
It is a recommended condition of consent that the use of the communal rooftop open space 
be restricted to residents and guests of the residences.  
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Part 1 Chapter C – Building Sustainability 
 
The proposal incorporates a number of sustainable measures including photovoltaic panels, 
insulation, sun shading devices and tree plantings. 
 
The residential component of the proposal is supported by a BASIX report and NATHERs 
Certificate. 
 
Part 3 Chapter C – Waste 
 
Residential 
 
The residential component will generate the need for 5 x 240L waste bins, 5 x 240L recycling 
bins and 1 x 240L green waste bin. Given the relatively small scale of the proposal (10 
units), and that it has access to a local road (Watkin Street), kerb side collection is 
considered acceptable in this instance. 
 
A residential waste storage area is located in basement level 1. The WMP indicates that the 
residential bins will be stored and collected from Watkin Street which is not desirable. It is a 
recommended condition of consent that an enclosed temporary waste storage area with the 
capacity to hold the 10 residential bins be introduced to the pedestrian area directly adjacent 
to the driveway (to the east) (see Figure 9 below).  
 
This may require the relocation of the pedestrian door and/or the adjacent eastern basement 
wall. If additional space is required, the driveway may also be slightly relocated to the west 
into the landscaped area. Any reduction of landscaped area must be kept to a minimum. The 
temporary waste storage area must be enclosed with a roller door or similar and be 
designed to be integrated into the design of the building. 
 

 
Figure 9: Area of required temporary waste storage area for residential bin collection. 

 
It will be the responsibility of strata management to transfer and return the bins to/from the 
collection point (the aforementioned temporary waste storage area). Conditions to this effect 
are recommended. The waste management plan will need to be updated accordingly. 
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Two (2) x composting bins must be provided in a suitable location on the rooftop communal 
open space area. 
 
Childcare Centre/Commercial Tenancy 
 
The commercial tenancy generates the need for 1 x 240L waste bin and 1 x 240L recycling 
bin. 
 
The childcare centre generates the need for 2 x 240L waste bins and 2 x 240L recycling 
bins. 
 
Individual waste storage areas are provided on basement level 1 for the childcare centre and 
commercial tenancy. 
 
The childcare centre and commercial bins will be collected by a private waste contractor. 
 
To ensure the amenity of neighbouring properties is not unreasonably affected and to avoid 
conflict of traffic movements, it is a recommended condition of consent that waste collection 
be restricted to the following hours: 
 

 8.00am – 4.00pm, Monday – Sunday. 

 

Part 8 Chapter F – Childcare Centres 

 
The proposed childcare centre has a capacity of 40 children, a maximum of 7 staff, and has 
operating hours of 7.00am – 6.00pm, Monday to Friday. 
 
The following shows the maximum number of children in each age bracket: 
 

 0-2 years - 12 children 

 2-3 years - 14 children 

 3-5 years - 14 children 

 
10 car spaces are provided in basement level 1 which is accessed from Watkin Street. 4 of 
the car spaces are pick up/drop off spaces. 
 
The childcare centre is accessed from basement level 1 via a dedicated childcare centre lift. 
The childcare centre is accessed at ground level via the dedicated entrance fronting 
Canterbury Road. No pedestrian access is provided from Watkin Street. It is a 
recommended condition of consent that the childcare centre lift require a code or the such 
restricting its use to those using the childcare centre (parents/children and staff). 
 
The childcare centre includes 3 main rooms, one for each age bracket of children. The 
centre also includes ancillary rooms including a nappy change room, cot room, laundry, 
toilet, storage rooms, staff room, staff bathroom, kitchen, and reception area. 
 
The childcare centre includes outdoor play area above the basement level to the rear of the 
site which also wraps around the southern (side) setback. 
 
Privacy concerns were initially raised by the potential for overlooking of the outdoor play 
area from the upper level west-facing residential balconies. As a response, 1300mm high 
solid balustrades were introduced which will adequately restrict sightlines from the balconies 
to the outdoor play area below (see Figure 10 below). It is also noted that the outdoor play 
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area includes large parasails for weather protection which will also provide substantial 
screening of the outdoor area. 
 

 
Figure 10: Sections showing sightlines from upper level balconies. 

DS1.4 requires child Care Centres not to be located on heavily trafficked roads unless they 
are sited and designed to be protected from air pollution, noise and other impacts from the 
road. 
 
Although the site is located on a heavily trafficked road, it has been sited and designed to be 
orientated away from Canterbury Road and towards the ‘quiet’ western and southern sides 
of the site. Nevertheless, Council requested an Air Quality Report be prepared to investigate 
the pollutant levels at the proposed location of the childcare centre due to vehicle emissions 
from road traffic along Canterbury Road. The report concluded that concentrations of 
pollutants at the most affected part of the site, associated with road traffic emissions, are 
predicted to comply with the relevant criteria within the NSW EPA guidelines. As such, the 
modelling and assessment of potential air quality impacts in this report indicate that the 
proposed site is a satisfactory location for a childcare centre. 
 
An Acoustic Impact Assessment was also provided by the applicant which adequately 
demonstrated that the childcare centre will be adequately protected from noise generated by 
Canterbury Road. 
 
In accordance with DS1.5, the site is not flood prone, is not contaminated, and is not in close 
proximity to any conflicting uses. 
 
PC4 requires separate pedestrian paths with a minimum width of 1.2 metres separated from 
vehicle aisle movement areas or car parking spaces are provided, identified and located to 
allow safe movement of children with parent/carers to and from vehicles within the short stay 
visitor parking areas. It is a recommended condition of consent that the proposed pick 
up/drop off spaces be relocated to the northern four car spaces (C9, C10, S1 and V1) so 
they are immediately adjacent the childcare lift thus reducing possibilities for 
pedestrian/vehicle conflicts (see Figure 11 below). 
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Figure 11: Red circle indicates new location of pick up/drop off spots. 
 
To ensure a clear delineation between the pickup/drop off spots and the longer-term car 
spaces, it is a recommended condition of consent that the pickup/drop off spots are painted 
and clearly demarcated with signage indicating that they are for childcare pickup/drop off 
only. 
 
Subject to conditions, the car parking has been designed in accordance with PC4 in that 10 
spaces are provided, 4 of which are pick up/drop off spaces, a waiting bay has been 
provided, and it is located conveniently to the childcare centre. 
 
As discussed elsewhere in this report, it is a recommended condition of consent that the 
‘visitors’ car space on basement level 1 (V1) be also utilised for the purposes of the childcare 
centre. 
 
In accordance with DS5.1, the childcare centres outdoor play area is not located near any 
neighbouring bedroom or living room windows. The neighbouring property to the west (No. 1 
Watkin Street) has no windows facing the subject site. Furthermore, screen fencing and 
landscaping has been incorporated as a privacy control measure. 
 
In accordance with DS8.1, a Plan of Management (POM) has been provided. 
 
The proposed childcare centre has been designed generally in accordance with the 
requirements of Part 8 Chapter F of the DCP. 
 
Business Premises 
 
The 40sqm business premises has a frontage to Canterbury Road and includes an 
accessible toilet. The premises has access to a car space and designated waste storage 
area in basement level 1. 
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The fitout, use, hours of operation and signage will be subject to a future application or 
complying development certificate. 
 
Given the small size of the tenancy, it is considered that deliveries can occur on Watkin 
Street. To ensure the amenity of the nearby sensitive uses are not unreasonably impacted, a 
condition of consent is recommended that deliveries only occur between 7.00am – 7.00pm, 
Mondays to Fridays, and 8.00am – 5.00pm on Saturdays and Sundays. 
 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
Site Isolation 
 
The neighbouring site at No. 352 will be ‘isolated' by the proposed development and the 
recently built two-storey shop-top housing development further to the north at No. 350 
Canterbury Road. It is considered unlikely that either the subject site or No. 350 will be 
redeveloped in the near future to facilitate future site amalgamation. 
 
In accordance with the Planning Principle established in Karavellas v Sutherland Shire 
Council [2004], the following two questions should be answered when dealing with site 
amalgamation and site isolation: 
 

- Firstly, is amalgamation of the sites feasible?  

- Secondly, can orderly and economic use and development of the separate sites 

be achieved if amalgamation is not feasible? 

 
To answer the first question, the principles set out by Brown C in Melissa Grech v Auburn 
Council [2004] are referred to. 
 
The applicant has provided an independent Valuation Report which valued the neighbouring 
property at No. 252 Canterbury Road at $1,100,000. Documentation has been provided by 
the applicant that two offers of purchase were made to the owners of No. 252 by registered 
post, the first offering $1,100,000 and the second $1,155,000. The documentation states that 
no response was received, suggesting that the offers were rejected and there is no interest 
to sell the property. 
 
Evidence of attempts were made to acquire neighbouring sites to pursue site amalgamation. 
As mentioned, documentation has been provided by the applicant showing that purchase 
offers were made to the owners of No. 352. Based on the information provided, none of the 
respective landowners accepted the offers and, as such, it does not appear that 
amalgamation was possible at this time based on the information supplied by the applicant. 
 
To answer the second question, the principles set out by Brown C in Cornerstone Property 
Group Pty Ltd v Warringah Council [2004] are referred to. 
 
It is also noted that a schematic analysis of No. 352 Old Canterbury Road has been 
prepared, indicating that the site could be developed in isolation. This includes proposed 
vehicular access via an easement through the subject site and proposed basement to 
facilitate future vehicular access to No. 352. It is a recommended condition of consent that 
this easement be shown on the draft strata plan. 
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Council is satisfied that neighbouring site can still achieve a development that is consistent 
with the planning controls (most notably height, setbacks and site coverage) and thus orderly 
and economic use and development of the separate sites be achieved if amalgamation is not 
feasible. 
 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill  for a period of 27 days to surrounding properties between 
31 July – 27 August 2019.  A total of six (6) unique submissions were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Waste collection – see Section 5(b) 

- Acoustic impacts – see Section 5(b) 

- Non-compliances with the ADG – see Section 5(a)(iii) 

- Impact on street network and street parking – see Section 5(b) 

- Tree removal – see Section 6 

- Insufficient landscaping buffer to low-density houses – see Section 5(b) 

- No transition in height to low-density houses – see Section 5(b) 

- Excessive height and bulk – see Section 5(a)(viii) and 5(b) 

- Inadequate setbacks – see Section 5(a)(iii) and 5(b) 

 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:               Impact on heritage significance of surrounding area. 
Comment:       The site is not within the vicinity of any heritage conservation areas of 
heritage items. 
 
Issue:               Pedestrian/vehicle conflict 
Comment:       Given the scale of the development, it is considered that the proposal will not 
create significant safety concerns in relation to pedestrian/vehicle movements. 
 
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 

6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Trees 
 
No objections are raised to removal of site tree subject to replacement planting and the 
recommended conditions of consent. The adjacent 9 street trees are to be retained and 
protected.  
 
Engineers 
 
No objections were raised subject to the imposition of conditions of consent largely in 
relation to stormwater, traffic/parking and construction. 
 
Resource Management 
 
No objections were raised subject to the imposition of conditions of consent. 
 
Environmental Health 
 
The supplied revised Acoustic Impact Assessment Report and Odour Impact Assessment 
Report were reviewed. No objections were raised subject to the imposition of conditions of 
consent.  
 
Urban Designer 
 
Concerns raised largely in relation to unit configurations and the awning. Council planners 
consider these issues adequately addressed in the revised scheme. 
 

6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
RMS 
 
No objections subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent (see 
discussion elsewhere in this report). 
 
Department of Education 
 
Concurrence was provided. 
 
Ausgrid 
 
No objections. 
 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
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The contribution is based on 9 x units between 60-84sqm, 1 x unit over 84sqm, 40sqm of 
‘commercial gross floor area’ (business premises) and 240sqm of ‘commercial gross floor 
area’ (childcare centre). 
 
The existing dwelling house on No. 356, and the 212sqm of commercial gross floor area of 
the existing building at No. 354 will also be applied as a credit. 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $132,516.23 would be 
required for the development under Ashfield Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014. A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 10.2019.2017 
for demolition of existing structures, construction of a three storey mixed use building 
with ground floor childcare, retail unit and two levels of residential accommodation 
with 10 residential units, basement car parking, associated works and strata 
subdivision at 354-356 Canterbury Road, Hurlstone Park subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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